TOWN OF WESTPORT ARCHIITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2023

Board Members Present: Ward French, Chairman, Vesna Herman, Jon Halper. Staff:
Donna Douglass Minutes from the July26, 2023 meeting were approved.

1. 1620 Post Road East: Proposed facade renovation (Pacel ID # H09//177/000,
H09//176/000, H09//174/000) submitted by Rick Hoag, Frederick W. Hoag Architect
for property owned by 1620 PRE-Associates, LLC located in a GBD/A/IHZ zone.

Appeared: Rick Hoag

Mr. Hoag said the application is for renovations to the “Redicut” building. Essentially, the
building will be split from east to west, Redicut will remain with improvements and the eastern
portion of the building will be renovated. The eastern portion will be a golf simulator club on the
second level with a restaurant and terrace above. Loading for Redicut will be reorganized so it
won’t interfere with driving range activity. Basically, it will be cleaned & fixed up and the east
portion of the building re-clad.

- Recladding the siding with fiber cement panels

- New front fagade curtain wall system with some sliding glass panels and decorative
aluminum architectural fin lighting

- Main entry is on the east side

- Interior elevator access to the upper levels and golf deck

- Outdoor dining and bar on raised roof deck serviced by a ground floor kitchen

- Clean up and paint south elevation and west elevation for Redicut

- Siding will parged and painted where necessary

- Main parking area at rear of building

Jon Halper asked about the fins on the front facade. Mr. Hoag said they are Levelux perforated
aluminum fins that house LED lighting that glows. Mr. Halper said it’s an operable wall, he was
curious how it would be used as it just opens to the front parking lot. Mr. Hoag said it gives
people the ability to spill out on the sidewalk at the front.

Vesna Herman verified that the current front facade has 3 entrances at slightly different levels.
Mr. Hoag said they would repour the front slab and balance it with site work to make the
renovated portion of the building on one level. Landtech balanced the site for them.

Ms. Herman verified that the window lighting fins project 3 feet. She asked if the aluminum
canopy was for signage and was told no. She asked if the elevator would be used to carry food
and customers upstairs. Mr. Hoag said yes, it is not fine dining. Ms. Herman asked about the
canopy on the top level. Mr. Hoag said it’s a steel canopy that looks like wood that covers the
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bar area. Ms. Herman asked if there would be canvas on top and was told yes, close to the bar to
protect from light rain. She verified that the top floor structure was not visible anywhere.

Ward French said he liked what was being done, it is successful even without bringing up the
other half of the building. Mr. Hoag said they are treating it as 2 buildings. A heavy wall
separates the 2 facades. The facade will be cleaned up. He thought it would look pretty
complimentary. Mr. French was still concerned about the condition; the metal window framing is
oxidized. Mr. Hoag said it would be cleaned up.

Mr. French asked if anything else is happening on the property. Mr. Hoag said there had been an
830-g application for a 5-story building at the rear of the property. Rick Redniss was able to do a
text change to allow for 10 townhouses instead. Mr. French said the renovation was a bold
statement and thought it was a good job.

Jon Halper said it is a modest restrained building and with the skeleton retained, it still relates to
Redicut. The new design is successful, and he supports it.

Vesna Herman said it is a statement building, different and visually pleasing. She said, regarding
the relationship to the Redicut building, if there is a way to make it more crisp, it will make your
building look better. She supported the new design.

APPLICATION IS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL AS PRESENTED (Unanimous)

2. 36 Riverside Avenue: Proposed facade renovations (Parcel 1D #C09//103/000)
submitted by Julie Verni, for property owned by Scotti Pietro TR & Janine TR, located
in a GBD zone.

Appeared: Julie Verni, Architect

Ms. Verni said the site, the former Da Pietro Restaurant, is currently a vacant restaurant with an
apartment above. There is a proposed change of usage to an all-residential use. The building
currently has a single pane glass storefront with an outside staircase to the second level
apartment. The proposal includes:

- Changing the main level front fagade by replacing the storefront with smaller residential
windows

- Applying brick siding to front facade

- Providing doors in the front elevation to access each level

- Enclosing the outside staircase

- Decorative stain glass window in front fagade peak

- Changes and additions to window locations using Anderson double pane domestic
windows
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Ward French thanked Ms. Verni for her thorough presentation.

Ms. Herman asked how they will handle the connection of the front elevation brick veneer to the
existing side wall materials. Ms. Verni said the bricks will stand just proud of the building’s
sides. Ms. Herman asked if they wouldn’t have enough shingles to apply to the new front facade.
Ms. Verni said the shingles will be used to patch the rest of the building. Ms. Herman asked why
they are using brick and was told to match the existing neighboring buildings. Ms. Herman asked
if they would be repainting the whole building. Ms. Verni said they would leave the shingles as
is for now.

Jon Halper said this is a commercial building with an apartment; is it now a residential building
and does it still fall into ARB perview? Board members were told that since there are zoning
issues, the ZBA needs ARB approval before reviewing it. Ward French asked what the variances
are and was told for coverage and setback. Jon Halper had no more questions.

Ward French said the side staircase looks a little off balance. Ms. Verni said they enclosed the
staircase with minimal effect to the 2" floor and to preserve a river view. Mr. French asked if the
staircase had an asphalt shingle roof and was told yes. He said the pitch of the roofline could be a
concern, the shingles might not perform. He asked how the side-by-side entrance doors will be
treated. Ms. Verni said they are Anderson fiberglass painted to match the windows.

Vesna Herman said it is now a charming shingle building. It still has side shingles, but the front
vocabulary is totally different, in style and materials, an applique. It does not make it better. The
roof to the second floor might have technical issues. Updating is a good idea but why the new
brick vocabulary? I would like to see this go forward but question why you are doing some of the
things you propose.

Jon Halper said this is a primary entrance to downtown Westport, it is a charming little 100+
year old colonial structure. It looks New Englandy. What you are proposing does not, on too
many levels. From the horizontal transom windows to the entranceway, the composition and the
brick fagade are not appropriate for this location. | can’t support this.

Vesna Herman agreed.

Ward French said we will not be able to pass this application. He suggested they also reconsider
the handling of the staircase.

THE APPLICATION ISNOT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL. APPLICANTS ARE
ASKED TO TAKE THE BOARD’S COMMENTS INTO CONSIDERATION AND
RETURN (Unanimous)



170 Riverside Avenue, Westport, CT

C08032000

Town of Westport BOE/First Selectman

110 Myrtle Ave., Westport, CT 06880

Anna Rycenga, LANDTECH

518 Riverside Ave., Westport, CT 06880

N/A

11/13/2023

A
203.341.1111
jtooker@westportct.gov

203.454.2110 ext. 350

arycenga@landtechconsult.com

Use of building is for WPAL sports storage, concession stand (snack bar only),
meeting rooms, offices, score keep area, and observation area

ARB review for the proposal of the renovated clubhouse as it is on Town of Westport property and the
8-24 referral recommendation by the Planning & Zoning Commission on 4/3/2023.

Anmna Rycenga, SAPM

See attached letter dated 3.03.2023
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November 13, 2023

Mr. Ward French, Chairman Westport Architectural Review Board and
Members of the Board

Town of Westport

Town Hall

110 Myrtle Avenue

Westport, CT 06880

Re: PJ Romano Field Clubhouse, 170 Riverside Avenue, Westport, CT.
Dear Chairman Ward and members of the Architectural Review Board:

On behalf of our client, the Westport Police Athletic League (WPAL), | am hereby submitting the
supporting documents for your review for the PJ Romano Field Clubhouse located at 170 Riverside
Avenue, Westport. The following documents are included for your review:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

1. ARB application dated November 13, 2023;
2. Authorization letter dated March 3, 2023 WPAL from Ms. Jennifer Tooker, Westport First
Selectwoman;
3. Town of Westport Lease Agreement dated July 1, 2022;
a) Exhibit A (included in Lease Agreement)- Premises Leased to WPAL;
b) Exhibit B — (included in Lease Agreement) Building Inspection Report dated April 21,
2022 prepared by Michael Frawley; Westport Superintendent of Facilities;
4. Lease extension pursuant to Section 5c of the lease agreement dated May 11, 2023;
5. Beinfield Architectural Plans dated September 25, 2023, Sheets:

a) AO0.01 Life Safety Plan

b) A1.00 Site Plan

c) A1.01 Basement/First Floor Plan
d) A1.02 Second Floor/Roof Plans
e) A2.01 Exterior Elevations

f)  A3.01 Building Sections

g) A9.01 3D Massing
6. Westport Planning & Zoning Commission Municipal Improvement CGS §8-24 favorable report
dated April 4, 2023.
7. Public Site & Building Committee minutes/approval dated September 14, 2023.
8. ZLS A-2 Survey prepared by LANDTECH, Sheet SV-1.0 reflecting existing conditions and topography
dated July 21, 2008 last revised March 14, 2023;



9. ZLS Site Development Plan prepared by LANDTECH, Sheet SV-1.0 reflecting proposed clubhouse
and topography dated July 21, 2008 last revised October 16, 2023.

WPAL

WPAL was established in 1948 and is one of Westport’s eldest youth organizations.

WPAL is a tax-exempt, nonprofit charitable organization as described in Section 501(c)(3). The WPAL
serves over 2,900 youth through the WPAL Athletics Programs each year, provides undergraduate
scholarships, and offers many activities for the Westport Community.

HISTORY

The current one-story field clubhouse was constructed in 1936 and WPAL entered into a 51-year lease
with the Westport Board of Education (BOE) to utilize the clubhouse in June 1969. At that juncture, it was
used for sports film sessions, WPAL meetings, storage of sports equipment and a concession stand. The
concession stand has not been in operation for approximately 8 years.

The current fuel source is oil.
DESCRIPTION

The Town of Westport is the proprietor of the property, which consists of 23.15 +/- acres in size and
situated in a Residential A Zone. The leased area of the clubhouse is approximately 0.32 acres and 0.09
acres of shared parking. The lower parking lot associated with Saugatuck Elementary School is in the Flood
Zone “AE”, the clubhouse is in Flood Zone “X” outside the 100-year floodplain due to its higher elevation
at approximately elevation 18’. A portion of the site is within the Waterway Protection Line Ordinance
(WPLO) jurisdiction of the Conservation Department.

The property currently has 5 buildings on the parcel:

The Field Clubhouse;

Saugatuck Elementary School;

Kings Highway Elementary School;

Kings Highway Elementary School — Modular Classroom and;
Residential Dwelling.

ik wnNe

The Town of Westport and WPAL entered into a Lease Agreement dated July 1, 2022 and includes Exhibits
A & B. Exhibit A replicates an aerial photograph of the leased premises and the shared parking. Exhibit B
is a Building Inspection Report dated April 21, 2022 prepared by Michael S. Frawley, Westport
Superintendent of Facilities. His report demonstrates the existing structure is in need of a major renovation
with several major deficiencies. This report also embraces photos of the current conditions of the
clubhouse.



WPAL'’s plan is to demolish and rebuild the existing Field Clubhouse. The proposed clubhouse is designed
by Mr. Bruce Beinfield, Architect and Founding Principal of Beinfield Architecture. It consists of 2-stories
with an ATV storage with garage doors. The use of the building is for sports storage, concession stand (no
prepared foods), meeting rooms, cubicle offices, score keep area, and an observation area for WPAL only.
The building is proposed to be ADA Compliant and Handicap Accessible in accordance with the existing
building codes.

Zoning variances will be required from the Zoning Board of Appeals prior to submission for a Special
Permit/Site Plan approval from Planning & Zoning Commission. The total site coverage is over the
allowable 25% total coverage, the clubhouse will be slightly larger, and the height will be 2-stories/25’
over allowable number of stories for an Accessory Structure (1 story/16” permitted).

Funding for the improvement of the clubhouse will not be funded by the Town of Westport, State of
Connecticut and or Federal monies, rather it will be privately funded and not be used for Municipal Use.

In conclusion, the existing field clubhouse is a dilapidated building that is in such disrepair that its strength
and stability is less than a new building. Its current condition endangers the health, safety and property of
the public. Therefore, it meets the public need to ensure public safety, health, and welfare is maintained
for the Town of Westport residents, WPAL and all the children involved in the WPAL Sport Youth
Programs.

| hope you find all the information helpful and please contact me if you have any questions or need any
additional information at 203.454.2110 ext. 350 or ARycenga@landtechconsult.com.

Respectfully submitted,

C.—

Anna M. Rycenga,
Sr. Administrative Project Manager

Enclosures

Sent via email

cc: Peter Romano, Principal LANDTECH
Corporal Craig Bergamo, WPAL President
WPAL Board of Trustees
WPAL Clubhouse Building Committee
Jennifer Tooker, First Selectwoman
Fotios Koskinas, Westport Police Chief
Mary Young, P&Z Director
Steve Smith, Building Official
Terry Dunn, Fire Marshal





























































































PUBLIC SITE AND BUILDING COMMISSION
PUBLIC MEETING
September 14, 2023 - 5:00 PM
Note: This meeting was held remotely by Zoom

MINUTES

ATTENDANCE:

Public Site and Building Commission:

Joe Strickland, Chairman
Russ Blair

Kevin Huelster

Ed Kowalcyk

Lisa Mockler Taylor

Joe Vallone

Richard Vornkahl

Mark Ripka

X X X X X

Building Department:
Steve Smith
Sandra Wright X

Fire Marshal Terrence Dunn

The minutes of the July 13, 2023 and August 10, 2023 meetings were reviewed.

Russ Blair moved and Ed Kowalcyk seconded to approved the July 13, 2023 and August 10,
2023 minutes and the motion was unanimously approved.

1. STAPLES RE-ROOF PROJECT: Prior to the meeting, the PSBC members received an
update report and progress pictures from Colliers as well as copies of submitted invoices.
John Koplas, project manager, reported on the progress of the Staples roof project. A
discussion followed.

Lisa Mockler Taylor moved and Kevin Huelster seconded to approve payments to Silver
Petrocelli in the amount of $1,522.35, Silver Petrocelli in the amount of $3,552.15, Colliers
International in the amount of $6,632.94, and Greenwood Industries in the amount of
$669,336.76. The motion was unanimously passed.



2. WESTPORT POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE CLUBHOUSE:
Anna Rycengna reported that a different architect has been selected for this project. Anna
stated that the President of Westport Police Athletic League, Craig Bergamo, has submitted a
letter dated September 12, 2023 outlining that the clubhouse will not be utilized for
municipal agency or municipal use to satisfy the elevator exception. Brian Godard of
Beinfield Architecture presented and reviewed the revised renderings requested by the PSBC
WPAL subcommittee for the WPAL Clubhouse. A discussion followed regarding the
updated renderings and timeline.

Kevi Huelster moved and Ed Kowalcyk seconded to approved the Westport Police Athletic
League Clubhouse drawings submitted by Beinfield Architecture dated September 13, 2023.
The motion was unanimously approved.

3. GILLESPIE CENTER RENOVATIONS PROJECT:
There was no update to report on the Gillespie Center Project.

There was no other business.

Kevin Huelster moved and Ed Kowalcyk seconded to adjourn the meeting and the meeting was
adjourned at 5:42 p.m.

Sandra Wright
Secretary

Distribution:

The Honorable Jennifer Tooker
B. Harmer

E. Daignault

Chairman-BOE
Chairman-BOF
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The work associated with this conversion includes:

Removal of existing storefront on first floor and replace with new brick wall; construct new enclosed
exterior stair to second floor residential unit ; extend first floor facade to incoroporate new enclosure;
new windows throughout; remaining facade siding to remain and patch as needed.
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